s

o

=
=
]
=
[P
=
=2
=
=
w
=i
=
—
=
n
=3
1
—
<
[}
|
l—;j
=
[icx}
c
=
=
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O.A.No.222/94 Date of order: Lf’g'lﬁﬁsa
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nion of India & Anv. : Respondents
Mr.R.N.Mathur : Counsel for applicant
Mr.U.D.Sharma ‘ : Counssl for respondents
CORAM:
Hon'kkle My . .O.P.Sharma, Member(Adm.).
Hon'kble Mr.Ratan Prakash, Membzr(Judl.).
PEF HON'ELE MP.O.P.SHAFMA, MEMBEP(ADM.).
In this application under 8ec.19 of the Admin 1strative
Tribunals Aci, 19285, 3Shri G.P.Bhatnagar has praysd that the
records velating ©o the charge shest issvaed to the applicant may

the disciplinavy

L

Lbe  summoned and  peruszd  and thevezafizv
proczedings initiated against ithe zpplicant vide Annx.Al, being
the mazmovandum o

charges dated 28.3.924 ke Juashed &and ths

cepondents may bs divecta2d to pay DCRG and the commutd valuve of

d from =zervice on 21.2,94 arzs that h: was initially
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subscquently his serviczs wasrz trandferved to the office of the

CLLllb it hecame an smployee of the Ceniral Govi. The applicant
was posted as Divisional Accountant &ai Ganganagar

1972 in the Fublic Works Depaviment (BSP), Govi. of Pajastchan, in
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Aecountants from th
in certain depavimenis of the Govi. of Pajasthan. During the

applicant'as tenure ait Ganganagar, = complainit was made by csrtain




A

[

for

W

=
i
hl

gaid complaint, a praliminarvy enquiry was conducted by
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then AAALl.Chisf Enginesr, PWD, cSovi. of Pajasthan, wherein it
was  held that the applicant Was not guilty of certain
irregularitics  z2llzgsad. Howeveir, further investigation was
sugdgested in vespect of czriain othar mactzvrs. In the preliminarvy
enquiry the applicant was not ths main focuz of enguivy hut the
officzr who held the sangquivy held that th: applicant was also
rzsponsible foir granting some anduz financial assistance te the
ﬁontractor, but it was =2dd:zd that hy spscial efforts vrecovery of

the amount in gussiticon had been madse from thz Gontractor in June
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Divisional 0Office of Ganganagar, where the applicant was working

&5 Divisional Accountant. Therewere cevitain other all ions
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which howsver, .4id not pertain ko the area under Ganganagar
Division.
2. Further according o Lhe apslicént, the macier was
enguived into by the Accountani Gensral, whe was the disciplinavy
authority of the applicant and who afier considering ths entire
records and the reply submitizd by the applicant, cam:z to Eh;
conclusian that no . casz had bzzn made out against the applicant.
he Accountant General

Accordingly, vide Annx. A2 Jdated 7.3.81, &

informazd ths Chisf Bngineer, PWD, Fajasthan that afcer caveful
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in this czzs. A copy of the z28id communication was =ndorzed to

the applicant. Adverses vemarls were also recordsd in the ACE of

for the vear 1971-72 on the same subjsct (Annz.Ad
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cupungaed vide Annz A5 dated

4. Howzvar, as statzd by the applicant, ths sntirs macbzr was

again dugup® and an  FIF  was registered by the  State




capplication, the applicant has reifzvred
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applicant  in connection with ¢ ter,
criminal procssdings wers iniciated on the basis of the said FIR
in the Court of Spscial Judge(ACD),
a Criminal Misc.Peigition under Sec.432 Cr.PC before the High

Court of Pajasthan &t Jodhpur for guashing the criminal

prnuqulnqo. The High Couri issued dirsciions on 27.11.'8

]

whersby the proceedings were stayed. The petition 1s sitill
pending and the intevim stay order has been con:
o)

. Accovding to ithe information of the applicant, eavrlisr in
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an FP was submi
not cne of thes accused psareons Lbut in the szcondpir on the basis

of which «criminal procesdings were initiated, name of the

6. As further stated by ths applicant, 2 days prior to his
retirement on 21.2.'9%4, & chavge sheef Annu.Al was served upon

him., After vzceiving the charge sheet, the applicant submitted a
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lreen wrongly initisated that too after such a long Jdslay. The
applicant also vepli=zd to the charges on mzrit. Howszver, the
matter wasd not treated as cleosed, thse DCPG and the commuitsd valus
L]
of pznzicon pavables to thz applicant have bezn with-held by order
dated 12.6.94 (2nn=.A2). The applicant's cass is that when the
mattar had zlrzady been enguired inco in dsicail szarlier and he

was =uonerated vide communicacion dated 7-“-,— (Any

was no justification €or veviving it on th: sams
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szcond enguiry is permizsible, once an  employes has  bheen

conductad in 1973 and thsre was nothing against the applicant in
Uity rIporit exXcept sSome casual ohservations.
he Anticovvuption Deptt, invisstigated the matter but did
not £ile an FIF against the applicant in 1973 though an FIP was
filed against others in the sams matter. Howsver, subsequently,
an FPIFR was f€£iled in 1926 aficzr abouc 16 yzave of the z21lzgzd
incident. The initiaction of disciplinary proczedings now after 24

years 1is contrary to the principles of natural Jjustice and is

violative of Articles 14 and 21 of the Congtitution. The Hon'ble
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AN0.73/92 decided aon 28.7.92, guashzd thsz charge

gsheet which had beszn iszsuszd afier a lapsz of 10 yezars from the
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date ofgéncident. The discip
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case is already pending. The Hon'lkle Supresm:z Court in Imshszshwar
held that 1if dizciplinary proceedings and criminal action are

groundsd on  the zame sst of facts, disciplinary proceedings

should be stayed. 8902 .0 allegations against the applicant
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sheet has keen issued to the applicant with malafide intention to
deny him pensionary benefits, Even on mevits, the charge sheet is

unsustainable. With-holding of .Gratuity is contrary to the
provisions of Payment of CGratuity Act, 1272, The applicant has
also fight to get the commmted value of penzion which has not so

far been authorised.

6. The respondents in their veply havse siatsed that receipt of
the complaint refzrred to by the applicant, the applicant's

explanation was called for, the rszply submitted by him was
furnished to the PWD Depti, for comm:nts and the PWD Deptt, was

- 8ked to furnizh thz rels

T

vant tvacord rslating to the allegations
against the applicant. However, the PWD Deptt, did not furnish

records with their comments for a considerable time and therefore
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it was decidsd the relzvant time that no action was reguired

against the applicant. Hence, lesiter Annz.A2 datced 7.5.91 had

completely exonzrated of the allegations levzlled against him.
Subsequently, the Stats uHVL,gr t;d sanction on 28.3.'85 for
praosecution of certain Engineers under various sections of IPC in
pursuance of which a uhalla was filed in the Court of S8pecial

Judge, ACD, Bikanzstr on 14 2.'24, The State Govi, eent a reportc
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rding prozecuition of the applicant alongwith
aforesaid Court vide their letter dzted 28.1.'587 (Annx.R1l). The

applicant was placed under suspensicon by order dated 22.6.'87 but
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the suspension was revoked on vaczipt of information that the

dinc fore the Criminzl Court had been stayed by the High
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Court. Adversze vemarks made in the ACE of the applicant were

expungad but this matiter has no relationship with the present

roaceedings. The vezpondants tried to acertain information fLrom
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stay gran
High Court against ithe criminal procesdings. But the criminal

() 'Froceedings wers 3Siill pending befors the Special Judge ACD,
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criminal procezdings, it was  decided by th: rezpoadsncs to

¢ disciplinary proceedings against the applicant for the
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funciiconing as Divizional Accountant

in PWD, Ganganagar and accordingly chavgse zsheest dated 25.3.'€

[a)

4
(pzrhaps 28.2.94) was issuszd. Accordingly, DCPG and commuced
value of pension payakls to the: applicant weres with-hs1ld on
account  of  the pendency of ithe court fprocesdings and tha
departmzntal proceedings, in n-uorﬂaﬁce with the provisions of
Pule 692(1)(z) of the CCS(Penzion) Pulez read with .Rule 4 of
(Commutation  of Pension Rules, 19231. The Ji iplinary

inat the applicant by the
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12ve been initiats
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competent  authority on  cogent  grounds and  these ave fully
Justified. It is not a case of initiation of szcond enquiry
ajainst ithe applicant on the same facts as no such enguiry had
been initiated eavlizr. Disciplinary proczedings have ‘for the
first time been initiated against him vide chavrge shee
1994 and the dszlay in initiating the proceedings has occured only

on o account of the stay grantsd by &

respect of the criminal cass filed against the applicant in 1986.
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At the zarlier stage sinc: rvrecords pertaining to the laps:zs
commited by the applicant were not mads available by the PWD and
the Depitt. of Personnel of the State Govi, and =2ince Lhers were
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isciplinary proceedings against him would have amounted to
hem, the judgment cited by the

acta. Thazre iz no legal har to

s simulitaneounsly with criminal

being unsustainable on merit Zan

only be decided by the disciplinavy authority and 'h;refol_ the
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disciplinary proczedings should he allowsd to be caken to their
logical conclusion as per the provisions of the CCS(CCA) Rules.
If the applicant is aggrieved by any procsedings, he has proper
and statutory remsdizs undzr the said Rules.

7. During the argumenis, the lesarned counsel for the

applicant cited one more judgment apart from those which have

l

been mentioned in the application itself. Tt is Amar Nath & Ors.
Vs. Union of India & Ors. 1993(1) SLJ 12&, wherein Delhi High
Court held that the authorities 4o not have the unfetterzd power
to review an adminigirative order at any time and without any
&% Freason. The learned counsel for the applicant stated that
| therefore, that after having treated the matter .against the

applicant as closed vide Annz.A3 dat=d 7.8.81, the respondents

cannot review that decision and veopen the procesedings against
the applicant without any justificaticon vhatsoever. He added that

since the charges in ‘the <criminal case pending againsc the
applicant =znd those in the charge sheet issuzd in departmental

procezdingz are ths sams, ths depavimental proceedings cannot be

allowed to ke proczzded with bscaus:z the applicant's disclosing
his defence in ths departmental procesedings may prejudice his

defence in the criminal procsedings. Further, according to him,

-~ th—'(ﬁ[_
this is a case of no evidence and tharsforsz, tche chargeflb liable
to be quashed on thait ground. Also in the chargs sheet certain

charges have becan leavelled against the applicant pertaining to
the area which was not in his jurisdiction at the relevant time.

a. The learnad counszsl for the raspondents stated during the
arguments that at the time when Annx.A3 dated 7.8.81 was issued
stating that it had bezn dzcided that no action was called for

against the applicant, the respondzncs did not have that material

[yi)

before them which camz to their possession subkssguently on f£iling

of criminal charge shest a2gainst the applicanct. Therefor

the material on ©the basis of which the charge sheet Jn
§ Sﬂ epartmental procesdings  had been  issusad came into their
; [
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domastic znguiry could ke stayed ©ill

caze. Yzt another judgmen

992(4) ZLP 165 decidzd ky the Hydrsl
found that
for staying thz disciplinary woroceedings ©ill

civil procesdings against the

iminal casz would be finalised, thz vazpondencs

chai the applicant sheould not be allowed FEA to
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complete vecords when they ilsswsd letter Annx.A3 datzd 7.8.81,
stating that no zaction was called for against the applicant, yet
they had not disclosed what werz the records which came into
their ngsesszion subsequently  and how  they justified the
rzopening of ithe prozceedings closed =avlier. Anu;. 3 itaself
states that kbefore closing the case against the applicant, the
rezpondente had care*ully considersd all veslevant papers. Thus,

thazre was no Jjustification now to reopsn the matter. In letier
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ed 1.2.94 (Annz=.

'5) which is from thz Chizf Engincer to the
Senior Dy.Accounicant Sensval(Adm.), Jaipur, by which certcain
information had bzen fuvrnished ko the A.G's office, there is a
refersince to a leicter dabed 17.2.94
resgsponss ©to which this information appearas to have been

furnished. However, it iz not known what in

called for by &
has not hbeen ann2z2d to ths venl

applicant had submitiged a vaply o the charge shezt,
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2lzza that the macerial on the basiz of which a criminal charge
sheet was filed againsit the applicant was made lknown ©o them
subszquently and therefore they wer:s: justified in initiating

digeiplirary proczedings against the applicant on the baszis o

“that matsvial. In fact, no formal disciplinary procezdings were

2id to have been
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initiated against the applicant which could ke

dropped vide communication daited 7.8.31 (Annz.A3). It cannot,

What was communiczated to the applicant earlier was a Jdecision not
to talks action agsit

papers. Th: refzrence to relevant papers counld only be

(]
v

h

D
]
18
9]
(-.!
10
(=)
O
=
g
]
0]

ime when

W
)

paper3d which were availalkls

°

CUmencs or

()

communicated to the applicanit. If same rpapers or d

material came to the notice of the vazzpondsncs subsequently, they

i
cr
T
=
{
o
Cy

ars not precluded from fevieVthhe ms dzciding to take

the view that it was

¥

)
o

({4

et

furchzvr necessavy action. Thus, ws

S

thereafter fresh disciplinary proceedings have bezn initiated on

ths 3zms facts., It iz, cherefore, not & case of revizw o an
[

administracive dzcision on

zrial which formed the hkhazis of the driminal charg:z shsaet

2
1]
ot

2t the applicant ceame to the neotic: of the respondents

al]
1]
1
l-—l
o}
n




12
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delay in initiating disciplinary
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proceedings in ancther case vracently namsly Stat of Panjab &
Nra. Ve. Chamanlal Goval 1995(1)5LF 700 wherein it also
congidzsrad the vatio of Jjudgment in Bani Singh's case. The
memorandum of charjes in Chamanlal's case hgd been guashsd by the
High Court for delay of 5% years in serving it and for certain
other reaszons. The guesstion befors the Suprems Court was whether,
the gaid delay warvancsd the gquashing <f the charges. The Hon'ble

Supreme Court h=2ld that no doubit, delay would Lz not fair to the

and it also makes the task of proving the
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and against the said plea and takes a decision on the to
circumstances The court has to. indulgs in & process of
balancing. The £factors which wsrz in favour of the delinguent
official in the casze before thz Hon'ble Suprems Court were that

he had velinguizshed the charge bkesfors ths incident, the
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was unacceptakle and pendéency of ths dizciplinary procezdings was
ound to cause prejudice to the dslinguent official. The factors
adainat the delipquenit officials werz that hs had eauffered no
dAiscomfort or inconvenience on accounc of delay, chargss were

(qréve, there was no allegation kthat any of thz witnesses to whom
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